NOTE 16 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Between January and May 2019, the Company received advances totaling $1,052,000 in the form of promissory notes from Precision Therapeutics. The
promissory notes bear interest of 8% per annum.

On April 4, 2019 the acquisition of Helomics Holding Corporation by Precision Therapeutics Inc was completed.

NOTE 16 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Continued)

Precision acquired the remaining 75% of Helomics common stock in exchange for 4,000,000 shares of newly issued Precision common stock and 3,500,000
shares of newly issued Precision preferred stock. The majority of Helomics noteholders exercised the option to convert their Helomics notes and warrants into
Precision stock and warrants at close.

Management has evaluated subsequent events through May 13, 2019, the date on which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

   Exhibit 99.2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

  Predictive  Helomics  Purchase  Debt Conversion Note 3  Pro Forma
  Oncology(1)  Holding Company(2) Adjustments  Adjustments   Combined Totals
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 162,152  $ 30,802  $ -  $ -   $ 192,954
Accounts Receivable   232,602   237,640   -   -   470,242
Notes Receivable   497,276   -   (452,775)   -  (b)   44,501
Inventories   241,066   17,508   -   -   258,574
Prepaid Expense and other assets   318,431   8,524   -   -   326,955
Total Current Assets   1,451,527   294,474   (452,775)   -   1,293,226

Notes Receivable   1,112,524   -   -   -   1,112,524
Equity Investment   -   682,000   (682,000)   -  (c)   -
Fixed Assets, net   180,453   1,203,572   -   -   1,384,025
Intangibles, net   964,495   160,775   3,564,225   -  (m)   4,689,495
Goodwill   -   -   16,323,519   -  (d)   16,323,519
Total Assets  $ 3,708,999  $ 2,340,821  $ 18,752,969  $ -   $ 24,802,789

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable  $ 445,689  $ 2,112,732  $ -  $ -   $ 2,558,421
Note Payable - Bridge Loan Net of Discount   1,327,942   -   -   -   1,327,942
Note Payable - Net of Discount   306,972   -   -   -   306,972
Accrued Expenses   1,279,114   1,515,947   (39,092)   (1,064,000)  (k)   1,691,969
Derivative Liability   272,745   -   -   -   272,745
Capital leases   -   5,258   -   -   5,258
Notes payable   -   1,165,012   (1,165,012)   -  (b)   -
Notes Payable - Senior Promissory Notes, net of
discount   -   7,521,543   -   (7,218,210)  (f)   303,333
Deferred Revenue   23,065   -   -   -   23,065
Total Current Liabilities   3,655,527   12,320,492   (1,204,104)   (8,282,210)   6,489,705

Total Liabilities   3,655,527   12,320,492   (1,204,104)   (8,282,210)   6,489,705
Stockholders’ Equity
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, $.01 par
value, 20,000,000 authorized, 79,246 outstanding  792   2,500   (2,500)   -  (g)   792
Common Helomics   -   10,833   (10,833)   -  (g)   -
Common Stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000
authorized, 14,091,748 outstanding   140,917   -   40,000   86,373  (h)   267,290
Preferred Series D Stock, $0.01 par value,
20,000,000 authorized, 3,500,000 shares
outstanding   -   -   35,000   -  (h)   35,000
Additional paid-in capital   63,019,708   5,254,762   2,803,321   6,376,936  (i)   77,454,727
Accumulated Deficit   (63,107,945)   (14,884,766)   16,729,085   1,818,901  (j)   (59,444,725)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive income   -   (363,000)   363,000   -  (l)   -
Total Stockholders' Equity   53,472   (9,979,671)   19,957,073   8,282,210   18,313,084

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 3,708,999  $ 2,340,821  $ 18,752,969  $ -   $ 24,802,789

(1) Derived from the Predictive Oncology Inc. audited balance sheet as of December 31, 2018.
(2) Derived from the Helomics Holding Corporation audited balance sheet as of December 31, 2018.

  Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations - Year Ended December 31, 2018

Predictive
Oncology(1)

Helomics
Holding Company(2)

Merger
Related

Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Totals

Revenue  $ 1,411,655  $ 400,778   $ 1,812,433

Cost of goods sold   415,764   229,354   645,118
Gross margin   995,891   171,424   1,167,315
Expenses

General and administrative expenses   4,626,997   3,419,292   173,767  (n)   8,220,056
Operations expenses   1,861,121   2,000,688   3,861,809
Sales and marketing expenses   2,369,152   253   2,369,405

Total expense   8,857,270   5,420,233   173,767   14,451,270

Loss from operations   (7,861,379)   (5,248,809)   (173,767)   (13,283,955)
Interest expense   -   4,671,750   4,671,750
Other expense   441,772   -   441,772
Other income   510,254   269,052   779,306
Loss on equity method investment   (2,293,580)   -   2,293,580  (e)   -
Loss on derivative instrument   -   (4,333)   (4,333)
Net loss available to common shareholders   (10,086,477)   (9,655,840)   2,119,813   (17,622,504)
Other comprehensive loss   -   (363,000)   (363,000)
Comprehensive loss  $ (10,086,477)  $ (10,018,840)   2,119,813   $ (17,985,504)
Loss per common share - basic and diluted   (0.79)   (0.74)

Weighted average shares used in computation - basic and
diluted   12,816,289   (a)   24,457,747

(1) Derived from Predictive Oncology Inc. audited statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018
(2) Derived from Helomics Holding Company audited statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018

FOOTNOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations of SEC